funds that is held in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash to be included in the beginning and ending period totals of
cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and customer funds. The Company holds customer funds separate from its corporate
funds and does not use customer funds for any corporate purposes.

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021 has been revised to
reflect these adjustments to the presentation. These changes have been concluded to be immaterial to the condensed
consolidated financial statements and have no impact on previously reported condensed consolidated statements of operations
and balance sheets. The adjusted presentation shows all changes associated with customer funds on the condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows instead of in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents the effects of the changes on the presentation of these cash flows to the previously
reported condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (in thousands):

12

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported (i) Adjustments As Adjusted

Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities (ii) $ 297,812 $ (51,658) $ 246,154
Investing activities  (933,039)  —  (933,039)
Financing activities (iii)  2,111,347  809,645  2,920,992
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash
equivalents  (7,092)  —  (7,092)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash,
and customer funds  1,469,028  757,987  2,227,015
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and customer
funds, beginning of the period  3,201,863  1,591,308  4,793,171
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and customer
funds, end of the period $ 4,670,891 $ 2,349,295 $ 7,020,186
_______________
(i) As reported in the Company's 2021 Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 2, 2021.
(ii) Financial statement lines impacted in operating activities were Customer funds and Customers payable.
(iii) Financial statement line impacted in financing activities was the addition of a new line called Change in customer funds,
restricted from use in the Company's operations.

Concentration of Credit Risk

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, the Company had no customer that accounted
for greater than 10% of total net revenue.

The Company had two third-party payment processors that represented approximately 46% and 36% of settlements